

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

### AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 24, 1972

to

March 10, 1972

#### BUREAU OF TAXATION

Tax Relief for the Elderly			
Personal Services \$		\$ 3,300	
All Other	8,800	<del>3</del> ; <del>438</del> ,000	2,838,000
Capital Expenditures		120	, , ,
Provides funds for relief of elderly			
householders from the extraordinary			
impact of property taxes. Maine cit-			
izens under Aid to Aged, Blind or			
Disabled Programs shall not partici-			
pate in this program.			

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, SEC-TIONS A, B, C, D, I, K and L of this Act shall become effective upon approval and SECTIONS E, F, G, H, J, M, N, O and P shall become effective July 1, 1972.

Effective March 13, 1972

### CHAPTER 180

# AN ACT to Provide Funds to Assist County Attorneys in the Administration of the Court System.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, appropriate assistance is necessary to alleviate the heavy case loads of county attorneys throughout the State; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to avoid further overloading and the miscarriage of justice; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Department of the Attorney General the sum of \$50,000 to provide upon request of a county attorney services of assistant attorneys general to prosecute criminal cases throughout the State. Any unexpended balance remaining at June 30, 1972 shall carry forward to June 30, 1973 to be expended for the same purposes.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.